RHONDDA CYNON TAF County Borough Council

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol
MERTHYR TUDFUL

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWYS | GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C. Hanagan

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf

Y Pafiliynau

Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian

Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswilit: John Crockett (07392193888)

DYMA WYS | CHI i gyfarfod Rhithwir o CYDBWYLLGOR AMLOSGFA
LLWYDCOED yn cael ei gynnal ar DYDD MAWRTH, 12FED RHAGFYR, 2023
am 2.00 PM.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT

Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol &
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION

Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol Cydbwyllgor Amlosgfa Llwydcoed a
gafodd ei gynnal ar 26 Medi 2023.

3. ADRODDIAD RHEOLWR Y GWASANAETHAU PROFEDIGAETHAU

Trafod adroddiad Rheolwr y Gwasanaethau Profedigaethau.



4. ADRODDIAD MONITRO'R GYLLIDEB AR GYFER CYFNOD 8
2023/24

Trafod adroddiad y Trysorydd.
29 -34
5. MATERION BRYS

Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn 6l doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

Cadeirydd ac Is-Gadeirydd Cydbwyllgor Amlosgfa Liwydcoed
(Y Cynghorydd D Isaac a Y Cynghorydd A Fox, yn y drefn honno)

Cynrychioli Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful
Cynghorwyr y Fwrdeistref Sirol, Y Cynghorydd M Colbran and
Y Cynghorydd J Thomas

Cynrychioli Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf
Cynghorwyr y Fwrdeistref Sirol, Y Cynghorydd J Cook, Y Cynghorydd A Crimmings,
Y Cynghorydd G Jones and Y Cynghorydd A O Rogers



Agendwm 2

hY

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
B

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Liwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee

Minutes of the meeting of the LIwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee meeting held on Tuesday,
26 September 2023 at 2.00 pm.

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here

County Borough Councillors - Liwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee Members in
attendance:-

Councillor A Fox (Vice-Chair)

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors
Councillor M Colbran Councillor J Thomas

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors
Councillor J Cook Councillor A Crimmings
Councillor G Jones Councillor A O Rogers

Officers in attendance
Mr S Preddy, Group Accountant
Ms J Beer, Bereavement Services Manager
Mr C Pritchard, Bereavement Services Operations Manager
Ms L Coughlan, Solicitor

Apologies for absence
Councillor D Isaac
9 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest in matters pertaining to the agenda.
10 MINUTES

RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the
Liwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee held on 27t June 2023.

Matters Arising.

(Minute 6) - Members were informed that a letter had been sent to, the Former
Bereavement Services Manager on behalf of the Committee, who was
appreciative of the Committee’s best wishes.

(Minute 7) - The Audit Report is now complete with all the recommendations
implemented.

11 REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER

Tudalen 3


https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=174&Year=0&LLL=0

12

13

The Bereavement Services Manager provided Members with details of the
Statistics and Performance figures relating to the operation of the Crematorium
since the last meeting.

In anticipation of severe weather approaching, Members raised concerns in
respect of the ground’s durability. The Bereavement Services Operations
Manager advised that inspections for deterioration of the land were carried out;
and confirmed the use of rubber matting in areas of demand.

Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED:

i. To note the Statistics and Performance figures contained within the

report relating to the operation of the Crematorium since the last
meeting.

PERIOD 5 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2023/24

The Group Accountant provided Members with the Period 5 Budget Monitoring
Update 2023/24.

Members were informed that the installation of CCTV had not yet commenced
and; the Bereavement Services Operations Manager agreed to pursue the
Council’'s Corporate Estates department.

Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED: -
i. To note the report; and
ii. To approve the Period 5 Budget Monitoring Update 2023/24

URGENT BUSINESS
With the agreement of the Chair, the Bereavement Services Manager reported
an additional spend to Committee to replace flooring to comply with Health and

Safety Standards within the Crematorium.

An inspection by The Federation of Burial and Cremation Administration will be
carried out on the 5" October 2023.

A date has been agreed for the Annual Christmas Concert, Saturday 2
December 2023.

This meeting closed at 2.18 pm Councillor A Fox

Tudalen 4

Chair.



1.1

1.2

1.3

4.1

Agendwm 3

&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 12™ DECEMBER 2023

REPORT OF BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER & REGISTRAR

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of the report is to update committee on performance at
LiIwydcoed crematorium.

To provide information regarding the recent Carol Service which was
held on the 2" December, 2023, which coincided with the launch of
“Letters to Heaven” initiative at LiIwydcoed Crematorium.

To provide details of the report of the Federation of Burials and
Cremation Authorities (FBCA) following a recent inspection at
Liwydcoed Crematorium.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:
2.1 Consider the updates provided within the report
2.2  Subject to Members comment, note the content of the report.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Provide up to date information about the crematorium to Joint
Committee Members.

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

The table below provides Members with the Statistics and Performance
of the Crematorium.

Tudalen 5



Cremations

1970-2020 57580
2021 1409
2022 1265
Jan — Mar 2023 375
Apr — June 2023 308
July - Sept 2023 288
Oct 2023 108
Nov 2023 92
Total to date 61425
Year to 31 March 2024

Adults 792
Children 2
Stillbirths 2
NVF’s 65
Body organs 0
Scattered 11
Interred 84
Released 701
Applications for memorials

Book of Remembrance 11
Memorial Cards 0
Plaques on Plots 131
Plaques in Garden 1
Rose Bushes 3

Memorial Leaves

5 LETTERS TO HEAVEN INITIATIVE / REMBRANCE SERVICE

5.1  The Annual Carol Service of Remembrance was held on Saturday 2"
December and was well attended and looks to be growing in popularity.

5.2  We were fortunate to have Ynysowen Male Voice Choir in attendance
and we are most grateful that they have volunteered to attend future

services.

5.3 In conjunction with the concert the ‘Letter to Heaven’ initiative was
launched to coincide with the annual carol service of Remembrance.

5.4  The white post box is situated at the entrance to the babies memorial

garden and was unveiled during the remembrance survey.

Tudalen 6




5.5

6.1

6.2

6.3

This initiative has been well received.

FEDERATION OF BURIALS AND CREMATION AUTHORITIES.

Liwydcoed Crematorium recently underwent inspection by FBCA

The full report is attached as Appendix 1 of the report.

In summary the crematorium performed very well gaining an overall
score of 97.4%. The inspector did not make any recommendations in

terms of amendments to our practices or processes and commended
the staff.

*kk

Tudalen 7



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

12th December 2023

Background Papers
Appendix 1

Crematorium Compliance Scheme R
[...]
to encourage organisation

al- the adoption of the adoption of these and encourages the

Organisation  environmentally aware other initiatives, through adoption of

al Culture initiatives practical and written environmentally

examples where possible aware initiatives

which have been
seen

7.3 b. Does the facility have No A formal policy is 4l

'E'Imtimnment- an Environmental Policy being considered

al -

Organisation

al Culture

7.4 Environmental - Energy Usage

7.4 a. Energy Performance Up to date Certification is The facility has
Environment  Certificate (EPC) of the available for inspection, the  current certification
al - Energy facilities chapel is exempt but a
Usage certificate for all other

buildings under 50 square

meters must be provided

for inspection

7.4 b. Has the facility Yes The facility is able to The facility utilises a  Also uses solar
Environment  switched to a Renewable produce a current invoice or renewable energy panels
al - Energy Energy Supplier statement identifying that its  supply
Usage energy was produced from
renewable sources

Tudalen 27 18



Client/Date: Liwydcoed Crematorium - 2023 a -

Environmental Audit Summary

Total Indicators: 15,

Tudalen 28 19



Agendwm 4

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
12th December 2023

REPORT OF THE TREASURER

MATTERS REPORTED FOR DECISION

PERIOD 8 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2023/24

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report provides Members with the Period 8 Budget Monitoring Update
2023/24.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that:
e Members note the report.

e Members note and approve the Period 8 Budget Monitoring Update
2023/24 (Appendix 1).

3. PERIOD 8 BUDGET MONITORING UPDATE 2023/24

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out details of the budget, actual expenditure to 30" November
2023 and projected outturn figures for 2023/24.

3.2  Operating Expenditure for 2023/24 is projected to be £875,931 against a
budget of £868,170 — a projected overspend of £7,761.

3.3  The main projected expenditure variances are as follows: -

e Employees - £21,747 projected overspend due to additional cover required
as a result of staff absence.

e Premises - £18,295 projected underspend due to lower than budgeted utility
costs partly off-set by increased Non-Domestic Rates as a result of an
updated revaluation and additional repairs and maintenance costs; and

e Central Support Costs - £5,676 projected overspend in line with an updated
support cost estimate for the year.

3.4 Operating income for 2023/24 is projected to be £1,139,585 against a
budget of £1,218,170 showing a projected deficit of income of £78,585.

3.5 Projections for cremation fees have been made based on actuals to date and
an estimated number of cremations for the remainder of the financial year and
will be monitored closely throughout the financial year.

Tudalen 29



3.6

3.7

4.2

Investment costs (one-off) identified to date are projected to be £27,000
across the following areas:

+ £10k — CCTV systems work; and
* £17K — underground fibre link (broadband).

Summary position for 2023/24

£
General reserves brought forward 1st April 2023 1,347,313
(draft position, subject to audit)
Projected Net Revenue contribution to reserves in 2023/24 283,654

Investment Costs (one-off) -27,000
Redistribution to Joint Authorities -350,000
Projected General Reserves 315t March 2024 1,253,967
SUMMARY

The report sets out the estimated full year revenue budget position, projected
as at 30" November 2023, along with estimated General Reserve balances as
at 31st March 2024.

The robust budget monitoring arrangements in place will continue through to
year-end together with updates reported to the Joint Committee to ensure close
on-going oversight of the financial position of the Crematorium’s operations.

Tudalen 30



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

As amended by

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LLWYDCOED CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

12th December 2023

Report of the Treasurer to Liwydcoed Crematorium

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Ref: Contact Officer

Appendix 1

Period 8 Budget Monitoring Update 2023/24 Steve Preddy
(01443 680644)

Tudalen 31



Tudalen wag



Appendix 1

2023-24
Projected Projected variance
Budget Actual P1to 8 outturn (under) / over spend
£ £ £ £
OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Employees
Admin salaries 66,240 40,613 68,115 1,875
Technicians wages 100,500 41,474 115,750 15,250
Crematorium Operative 84,440 54,362 86,946 2,506
Agency staff 6,100 8,216 8,216 2,116

257,280 144,665 279,027 21,747
Premises
Repair and Maintenance 46,010 45,255 60,615 14,605
Gas 115,410 50,727 101,730 -13,680
Electricity 76,330 27,425 49,163 -27,167
Specialist Contractor (FT) 61,500 30,692 61,385 -115
NNDR 39,630 47,342 47,342 7,712
Council Tax 0 0 0 0
Water Charges 560 215 560 0
Fixtures and Fittings 2,000 0 2,000 0
Contractor Payments (skip charges) 4,590 0 4,590 0
Cleaning Materials 650 889 1,000 350
General Insurance 5,800 0 5,800 0

352,480 202,546 334,185 -18,295
Transport
Plant and Vehicles 1,000 0 1,000 0

1,000 0 1,000 0

Supplies and Services
Plagues and Memorials 16,200 13,091 16,200 0
Caskets and Urns 5,000 2,093 5,000 0
Books of Remembrance 2,000 1,324 2,000 0
Hire Of Equipment 0 0 0 0
Computer Costs 1,000 0 1,000 0
Protective Clothing 2,000 2,594 2,594 594
Office expenses 9,200 9,691 4,500 -4,700
Subscriptions 1,050 1,100 1,100 50
Analyst's Fees 1,150 1,723 1,723 573
Medical Expenses 29,000 9,088 29,000 0
Other Hired Services 29,220 20,311 31,545 2,325
Audit Fees 2,050 -2,254 2,254 204
Training 1,750 0 1,750 0
Other Miscellaneous Expenses 400 207 400 0
Credit/Debit Card Transaction Charges 100 0 100 0
Employers liability insurance 2,200 0 1,787 -413

102,320 58,967 100,953 -1,367
Support costs
Central Support costs 155,090 0 160,766 5,676

155,090 0 160,766 5,676

Tudalen 33




Appendix 1

2023-24
Projected Projected variance
Budget Actual P1to 8 outturn (under) / over spend
£ £ £ £
Total Operating Expenditure 868,170 406,178 87

Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee meeting held on Tuesday, 
12 December 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 
This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 

 
County Borough Councillors - Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee Members in 

attendance:- 
 

Councillor D Isaac (Chair) 
Councillor A Fox (Vice-Chair) 

 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Councillors 
Councillor M Colbran Councillor J Thomas 

 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Councillors 

Councillor J Cook Councillor A Crimmings 
Councillor A O Rogers  

 
Officers in attendance 

Mr S Preddy, Group Accountant  
Ms J Beer, Bereavement Services Manager  

Mr C Pritchard, Bereavement Services Operations Manager  
Ms L Coughlan, Solicitor  

 
Apologies for absence 

Councillor G Jones  
 
  

14   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest in matters pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 
 
15   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED to approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee held on 26th September 2023. 
 

 

 
16   REPORT OF THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER  

 
 

 The Bereavement Services Manager provided Members with details of the 
Statistics and Performance figures relating to the operation of the Crematorium 
since the last meeting, and information regarding the Carol Service, which 
coincided with the launch of “Letters to Heaven” initiative, and details of the 
report of the Federation of Burials and Cremation Authorities (FBCA) inspection. 
  
Members were pleased with the adoption of the “Letter to Heaven” initiative and 

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=174&Year=0&LLL=0


 

would welcome to hear the public’s feedback at the next committee meeting. 
  
Members wished to pass their appreciation to the service for the commendable 
report from the FBCA inspection and sought further clarification on some of the 
recommendations within the FBCA report to which the Bereavement Services 
Manager responded. The Bereavement Services Manager advised of the 
requirements in relation to abatement equipment advising that this would be 
implemented before legislation requirements, adding that the proposed 
equipment can reduce fuel usage in cremations. 
  
Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED; 

i. To note the content of the report. 
  

17   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FOR PERIOD 8 2023/24  
 

 

 The Group Accountant provided Members with the Period 8 Budget Monitoring 
Update 2023/24 and advised the Committee is still awaiting a formal sign off of 
the audit report. 
  
Members queried the level of redistribution of reserves to Rhondda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council and Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council, the Group 
Accountant advised the redistribution level is reviewed on an ongoing basis. 
  
Following consideration of the report, it was RESOLVED; 

i. To note the report, and; 
ii. To approve the Period 8 Budget Monitoring Update 2023/24 (Appendix 

1). 
 

 

 
18   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 Members questioned whether staff at Llwydcoed Crematorium were informed of 
road closures to facilitate abnormal load movements on the surrounding 
highway. The Bereavement Services Operations Manager confirmed the 
Crematorium have been involved in coordinating the closures and will notify 
Committee Members of further road closures. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 2.25 pm Councillor D Isaac 
Chair. 

 
 


